

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3678


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 8
TH

AUGUST, 2017/ SHRAVANA 17, 1939 (SAKA)


BUILDING WALL AT BORDER


3678. DR. K. GOPAL:

SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE:

SHRI CHANDRAKANT KHAIRE:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has taken a decision to construct paved wall along Indo-Pakistan border;


(b) if so, the details thereof and expenditure likely to be incurred therein;


(c) whether any survey has been conducted in this regard and if so, the details thereof along with the details of the sectors which have been selected in the first stage;


(d) whether the Government has mooted a 24X7 seamless virtual fence with sensors to stop infiltration from Pakistan; and


(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a), (b) & (c): At present, no such proposal is under consideration.


(d) & (e): Yes, Madam. A pilot project for deployment of Comprehensive Integrated Border Management Solution (CIBMS) which includes different types of sensors, radars, day and night vision cameras etc. In two stretches of five to six Kms each has been undertaken in Jammu Sector to stop infiltration from Pakistan and if found successful, similar projects will be undertaken in other states also along Indo-Pakistan Border.

*****

